OP \$40.00 1048125

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM304465

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tenneco Protective Packaging Inc.		11/10/1999	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pactiv Protective Packaging Inc.	
Street Address:	18 Peck Avenue	
City:	Glen Falls	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1048125	ASTRO-BUBBLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129537201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (212) 415-9200

Email: ny.trademark@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: E. Bradley Gould, Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 51 West 52nd Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	485252
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E. Bradley Gould
SIGNATURE:	/E. Bradley Gould/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Tenneco Protective Packaging Inc. to Pactiv Protective Packaging Inc#page1.tif source=Tenneco Protective Packaging Inc. to Pactiv Protective Packaging Inc#page2.tif source=Tenneco Protective Packaging Inc. to Pactiv Protective Packaging Inc#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005279 FRAME: 0895

State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State

PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "TENNECO PROTECTIVE

PACKAGING INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "TENNECO PROTECTIVE

PACKAGING INC." TO "PACTIV PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC.", FILED IN

THIS OFFICE ON THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 2

O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Edward I. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0129476

DATE

2740899 8100

TRADEMARK REEL: 005279 FRAME: 0896

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF TENNECO PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC.

TENNECO PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the Board of Directors of the Company, by
Unanimous Written Consent dated as of November 10, 1999, adopted a
resolution setting forth a proposed Amendment to the Certificate of
Incorporation of the Company, declaring said Amendment to be
advisable. The resolution setting forth the proposed Amendment is
as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of the Company be amended by deleting in its entirety Article 1 thereof, and by inserting in lieu thereof the provision hereinafter set forth so that the said Article 1 shall be and read as follows:

" 1. The name of the corporation is Pactiv Protective Packaging Inc."

SECOND: That thereafter, said Amendment has been consented to and authorized by the holder of all the issued and outstanding stock entitled to vote thereon by a written Consent given in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of the General

TRADEMARK REEL: 005279 FRAME: 0897

312 345 4344 P.03/03

DEC-09-1999 13:10 C T S

Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and filed with the Company on November 10, 1999.

THIRD: That said Amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said TENNECO PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC. has caused this Certificate to be signed by its Vice President, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by the Assistant Secretary, this 10th day of November, 1999.

TENNECO PROTECTIVE PACKAGING INC.

By:

James V. Faulkner, Jr

Vice President

ATTEST:

Lynz J. Carter

Assistant Secretary

110599DE.PPI

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005279 FRAME: 0898

RECORDED: 05/14/2014